National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Soil Moisture
Active Passive
Mission
SMAP
Update on SMAP
Triple Collocation
Applications

T = “true” soil moisture
Not for public release or redistribution. This document has been reviewed and determined not to contain export controlled technical data.
Summary
• Not a complete review (left out a number of excellent papers).
• Bad news: Purely independent, white noise error model is
problematic as we push the boundaries on using SMAP data.
• Good news: Seeing steady progress towards a more sophisticated
view of soil moisture remote sensing errors.
• TC and its variants are playing an important role in this progress.
• Soil moisture community is taking a lead role in the development
and application of these techniques.
Not for public release or redistribution. This document has been reviewed and determined not to contain export controlled technical data.
• Chen, F., Crow, W.T., Colliander, A., Cosh, M.H., Jackson, T.J., Bindlish, R., Reichle, R.H., Chan, S.K.,
Bosch, D.D., Starks, P.J. and Goodrich, D.C. Application of triple collocation in ground-based validation of Soil
Moisture Active/Passive (SMAP) level 2 data products. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied Earth
Observations and Remote Sensing. 99:1-14. 10.1109/JSTARS.2016.2569998. 2016.
• Chen, F., Crow, W.T., Bindlish, R., Colliander, A., Burgin, M.S., Asanuma, J. and Aida, K. Global-scale
evaluation of SMAP, SMOS and ASCAT soil moisture products using triple collocation. Remote Sensing of
Environment. 214:1-13. 10.1016/j.rse.2018.05.008. 2018.
• Dong, J., Crow, W.T. and Bindlish, R. The error structure of the SMAP single and dual channel soil moisture
retrievals. Geophysical Research Letters. 45:758-765. 10.1002/2017GL075656. 2017.
• Gruber, A., Su, C.-H., Crow, W.T., Zwieback, S., Dorigo, W.A. and Wagner, W. Estimating error cross-
correlations in soil moisture data sets using extended collocation analysis. Journal of Geophysical Research-
Atmospheres, 121:1208-1219. 10.1002/2015JD024027. 2016.
• Gruber, A., Crow, W.T. and Dorigo, W. Assimilation of spatially sparse in situ soil moisture networks into a
continuous model domain. Water Resources Research. 54:1353-1367. 10.1002/2017WR021277. 2018.
• Pierdicca, N., F. Fascetti, L. Pulvirenti, R. Crapolicchio and J. Muñoz-Sabater. Quadruple Collocation Analysis
for Soil Moisture Product Assessment. IEEE Geoscience and Remote Sensing Letters, 12(8):1595-1599,
10.1109/LGRS.2015.2414654. 2015.
• Pierdicca, N., F. Fascetti, L. Pulvirenti and R. Crapolicchio, Error Characterization of Soil Moisture Satellite
Products: Retrieving Error Cross-Correlation Through Extended Quadruple Collocation, IEEE Journal of
Selected Topics in Applied Earth Observations and Remote Sensing, 10(10):4522-4530,
10.1109/JSTARS.2017.2714025. 2017.
• Zwieback, S., Colliander, A., Cosh, M. H., Martínez-Fernández, J., McNairn, H., Starks, P. J., Thibeault, M.,
and Berg, A.: Estimating time-dependent vegetation biases in the SMAP soil moisture product, Hydrol. Earth
Syst. Sci., 22:4473-4489, 10.5194/hess-22-4473-2018, 2018.
Work Cited

3) SMAP > SMOS
• Able to confidently extrapolate core site results into a wider range of land
cover conditions:
All this was done without the
application of triple collocation…..
Success of Sparse Network Analysis
Not for public release or redistribution. This document has been reviewed and determined not to contain export controlled technical data.
Global TC results
Correlation (R) 90% Confidence Interval
SMAP L3_SM_P: ver4-R14010
SMOS Level 3 v300
ASCAT 12.5 km Level 2
Not for public release or redistribution. This document has been reviewed and determined not to contain export controlled technical data.
Summary
Chen, F. et al. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied Earth Observations and
Remote Sensing. 99:1-14. 10.1109/JSTARS.2016.2568888. 2016.
Chen, F. et al. Global-scale Evaluation of passive and active soil moisture products
using Triple Collocation. Geophysical Research Letters. In preparation.
• Point-to-footprint scaling is daunting…however, large sample size
of sparse sites make relative comparisons reliable.